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June 22, 2004

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3
Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-19 and DPR-25
NRC Docket Nos. 50-237 and 50-249

Subject: Response to Request for Additional Information Related to Request for
Amendment to Technical Specification 5.5.12, "Primary Containment Leakage
Rate Testing Program"

Reference: Letter from P. R. Simpson (Exelon Generation Company, LLC) to U. S.
NRC, "Request for Amendment to Technical Specification 5.5.12,
'Primary Containment Leakage Rate Testing Program,"' dated
January 15, 2004

In the referenced letter, Exelon Generation Company, LLC (EGC) requested an
amendment to Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-1 9 and DPR-25 for the Dresden
Nuclear Power Station (DNPS) Units 2 and 3. The proposed change revises Technical
Specification (TS) Section 5.5.12, "Primary Containment Leakage Rate Testing
Program," to reflect a one-time deferral of the primary containment Type A test to no
later than February 27, 2011, for Unit 2, and no later than July 13, 2009, for Unit 3.

On May 18, 2004, the NRC requested additional information to complete its review of the
license amendment request. Attachment 1 to this letter provides the requested
information. Additionally, Attachment 2 contains an assessment of the impact on risk
results if the potential for leakage via degraded bellows was included in the risk model.

EGC has reviewed the information supporting a finding of no significant hazards
consideration that was previously provided to the NRC in Attachment 1 of the referenced
letter. The supplemental information provided in this submittal does not affect the bases
for concluding that the proposed license amendment does not involve a significant
hazards consideration.
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Should you have any questions related to this letter, please contact
Mr. Kenneth M. Nicely at (630) 657-2803.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on the
22nd day of June 2004.

Respectfully,

Patrick R. Simpson
Manager - Licensing

Attachments:
Attachment 1: Response to Request for Additional Information
Attachment 2: ERIN Report No. C46704004-6083, "Assessment of Impact on

ILRT Risk Results Due to Degraded Bellows Containment
Penetration Assemblies," June 16, 2004

cc: Regional Administrator - NRC Region IlIl
NRC Senior Resident Inspector - Dresden Nuclear Power Station
Illinois Emergency Management Agency - Division of Nuclear Safety



ATTACHMENT 1
Response to Request for Additional Information

NRC Request I

It is our understanding that many of the two-ply containment penetration bellows have been
replaced at Dresden because of degradation, but that several potentially-degraded bellows
remain in service. Leakage through these bellows was not considered in the risk assessment
submitted in support of the license amendment request. In this regard, please provide the
following information related to potential leakage through the bellows:

a. The estimated probability of a leak to the environment via a degraded bellows, and the
basis for this estimate. This should consider the number of degraded bellows that has
been identified out of the total population of bellows (classified in terms of type and
general location, if appropriate), the number of potentially degraded bellows that are still
in service in each Unit, and the frequency and results of periodic local leak rate testing
performed on the bellows.

b. A characterization of the potential leak rate from the containment airspace to the
environment for a degraded bellow, and the conditional probability that the leak would be
classified as small versus large. This should consider the range of leak rates observed
for degraded bellows, and whether the leakage represents leakage through one or both
plies of the bellows.

c. An assessment of (or sensitivity case exploring) the impact on risk results if the potential
for leakage via degraded bellows was included in the risk model.

Response

Attachment 2 to this letter provides ERIN Report No. C46704004-6083, "Assessment of Impact
on ILRT Risk Results Due to Degraded Bellows Containment Penetration Assemblies," dated
June 16, 2004. This report provides the response to NRC Request 1.

NRC Request 2

As part of license renewal, Exelon made a number of commitments related to corrosion of the
steel shell. This includes commitments to monitor the cylindrical and upper spherical area of the
drywell through augmented UT inspections and to inspect the sand pocket drains. Please
confirm whether these inspections will be performed at Dresden during the current operating
license term. If not, please provide an assessment of the impact on risk results if the potential
for corrosion-induced leakage of the steel shell in the sand pocket areas and any other affected
regions was included in the risk model.

Response

In Reference 1, Exelon Generation Company, LLC (EGC) stated that Dresden Nuclear Power
Station (DNPS) Unit 3 is considered the limiting case for potential drywell corrosion among the
four DNPS and Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station units. As part of license renewal, EGC
committed to performing ultrasonic testing (UT) inspections at DNPS to monitor the cylindrical
and upper spherical area of the drywell shell on Unit 3 and inspect sand pocket drains.
Baseline UT inspections of cylindrical and upper spherical area of the Unit 3 drywell shell will be
performed prior to completion of the current operating license term. Inspection of the sand

Page 1



ATTACHMENT I
Response to Request for Additional Information

pocket drains is performed each refueling outage to detect and quantify any water draining from
the sand pocket region.

NRC Request 3

IWE-1240 requires licensees to identify the containment surface areas requiring augmented
inspections. The fourth paragraph of Page 7 of 16 of Attachment 1, states that "... No areas of
the containment liner surfaces require augmented examination, and no loss of structural
integrity of primary containment was observed." Please provide the basis for not requiring any
augmented inspections, addressing the license renewal commitments discussed in SPSB
question no. 2 above.

Response

The DNPS Containment Inservice Inspection (CISI) program has implemented Subsection IWE
of the 1998 Edition, American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) Boiler and Pressure
Vessel Code (Code), Section Xl, in accordance with Relief Request MCR-02. Paragraph IWE-
1240 requires augmented examinations of areas likely to experience accelerated degradation.
Augmented examinations are then performed in accordance with Examination Category E-C,
which requires UT thickness examinations each examination period until the areas examined
remain essentially unchanged for the next inspection period. Paragraph IWE-2420(c) states
that areas which have remained essentially unchanged for the next inspection period no longer
require augmented examination in accordance with Examination Category E-C.

EGC initially classified the regions of the DNPS drywell liner adjacent to the sand pocket region
as augmented. Core drilling through the concrete floor had been performed on DNPS Unit 3 in
1988 to monitor drywell corrosion in this region in response to Generic Letter 87-05, "Request
for Additional Information Assessment of Licensee Measures to Mitigate and/or Identify
Potential Degradation of Mark I Drywells." Since the sand pocket region experienced repeated
wetting during refueling outages, the area was initially examined in accordance with
Examination Category E-C. UT thickness readings taken in 1988, 1997, 1999, 2000, and 2002
demonstrate that any degradation in this region will not impact the structural integrity of primary
containment over the current operating license term. Therefore, in accordance with
IWE-2420(c), further augmented examinations would no longer be required. However, EGC
has committed to continue monitoring this region as an augmented examination area to confirm
corrosion rates remain acceptable such that an adequate wall thickness will remain to the end of
the 60-year license operating period.

License renewal commitments to perform augmented examinations were beyond the current
augmented requirements of IWE-1240 as discussed above. The statement "...No areas of the
containment liner surfaces require augmented examination, and no loss of structural integrity of
primary containment was observed..." was in reference to examinations performed to date and
was not intended to be applied to license renewal commitments to perform augmented
examinations.
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ATTACHMENT I
Response to Request for Additional Information

NRC Request 4

Has any relief to the requirements of the Code related to the examination of the penetration
seals and gaskets, and examination and testing of bolted connections associated with the
primary containment pressure boundary (Examination Categories E-D and E-G) been granted?

Response

The DNPS CISI program has implemented Subsection IWE of the 1998 Edition, ASME Code,
Section XI, in accordance with Relief Request MCR-02. Examination Categories E-D and E-G
were eliminated in the 1998 Edition. In accordance with Relief Request MCR-02, Appendix J
leak rate testing is performed in lieu of the examination of seals and gaskets, and examination
and testing of bolted connections. In addition a VT-3 examination of bolted connections with the
bolting in place is performed each inspection period in conjunction with the inspection of
containment surfaces.

Reference

1. Letter from P. R. Simpson (Exelon Generation Company, LLC) to U. S. NRC, "Additional
Information for the Review of the License Renewal Applications for Dresden Nuclear
Power Station, Units 2 and 3 and Quad Cities Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2,"
dated December 12, 2003
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ATTACHMENT 2

ERIN Report No. C46704004-6083, "Assessment of Impact on ILRT Risk
Results Due to Degraded Bellows Containment Penetration Assemblies,"

June 16, 2004
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